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TRANSPORTATION RATES 

Commodities shall be classified on the basis of the density and viscosity of such commodities at the time 
of receipt by Enbridge Pipelines Inc. and assessed a transportation rate as listed in the transportation rate 

tables below. Density shall be based on 15◦C. Viscosity shall be based on Enbridge Pipelines Inc.’s 

reference line temperature at the time of receipt. Where the density of a commodity falls within the density 
range of one commodity classification and the viscosity of the commodity falls within the viscosity range of 
another commodity classification, then the commodity shall be deemed to be in the commodity 
classification with the higher transportation rate. 
 
NATURAL GAS LIQUIDS (NGL) - A commodity having a maximum absolute vapor pressure of 1,250 

kilopascals at 37.8◦C and a density of up to but not including 600 kilograms per cubic meter (kg/m³) and a 

viscosity of up to but not including 0.4 square millimeters per second (mm²/s) will be classified as Natural 
Gas Liquids.  
 
CONDENSATES (CND) – A commodity having a density from 600 kg/ m³ up to but not including 800 kg/ 
m³ and a viscosity of 0.4 mm2/s up to but not including 2 mm2/s will be classified as Condensates.   
 
LIGHT CRUDE PETROLEUM (LIGHT) - A commodity having a density from 800 kg/m³ up to but not 
including 876 kg/m³ and a viscosity from 2 mm²/s up to but not including 20 mm²/s will be classified as 
Light Crude Petroleum. 
 
MEDIUM CRUDE PETROLEUM (MEDIUM) - A commodity having a density from 876 kg/m³ up to but not 
including 904 kg/m³ and a viscosity from 20 mm²/s up to but not including 100 mm²/s will be classified as 
Medium Crude Petroleum.   
 
HEAVY CRUDE PETROLEUM (HEAVY) - A commodity having a density from 904 kg/m³ to 940 kg/m³ 
inclusive and a viscosity from 100 mm²/s up to and including 350 mm²/s will be classified as Heavy Crude 
Petroleum.  
 

The following tables provide rates including Canadian Dollar and US Dollar Base Tolls, as well as the  
LMCI Surcharges, the Non-Performance Penalty, and the Line 3 Replacement Surcharges. For further 
information on the applicable tankage charges in Canada and the United States, refer to Enbridge 
Pipelines Inc.’s  CER Tariff No. [W] 588 583, Enbridge Pipelines Inc.’s CER RT Tariff No. 25-2, and 
Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership’s FERC Tariff No. 43.53.0. For the applicable Oil Allowance 
charges in Canada and the United States, refer to Enbridge Pipelines Inc.’s CER Tariff No.  
[W] 588 583, and Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership’s FERC Tariff No. 41.18.0. 
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INTERNATIONAL JOINT TRANSPORTATION RATES FOR ENBRIDGE PIPELINES INC. 
AND ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

 

[D] All rates on this page have decreased unless otherwise noted. 

 

 

 

INTERNATIONAL JOINT TRANSPORTATION RATES IN US AND CANADIAN DOLLARS PER CUBIC METER 

From To 
Rate 

NGL CND LIGHT 

  [U] 
Canadian 

Dollar 
Component 

 
US 

 Dollar 
Component 

[U] 
 Canadian 

Dollar 
Component 

 
US  

Dollar 
Component 

[U] 
Canadian 

Dollar 
Component 

 
US  

Dollar 
Component 

 
Edmonton 
Terminal, 
Alberta 

Clearbrook, Minnesota   9.4410 5.5364 10.1472 5.7167 

Superior, Wisconsin 9.2644 8.9996 9.4410 9.1079 10.1472 9.5406 

Lockport, Illinois   9.4410 17.9139 10.1472 18.9695 

Mokena, Illinois   9.4410 17.9139 10.1472 18.9695 

Flanagan, Illinois   9.4410 17.9139 10.1472 18.9695 

Griffith, Indiana   9.4410 17.9139 10.1472 18.9695 

Stockbridge, Michigan   9.4410 21.1453 10.1472 22.4293 

Rapid River, Michigan 9.2644 13.8075     

Marysville, Michigan   9.4410 21.1453 10.1472 22.4293 

Corunna or Sarnia 
Terminal, Ontario 

9.8854 20.5222 10.0634 20.8430 10.7764 22.1270 

Westover, Ontario   11.3744 21.2202 12.1980 22.5042 

Nanticoke, Ontario   11.8718 21.3633 12.7373 22.6473 

Hardisty 
Terminal, 
Alberta 

Clearbrook, Minnesota     8.8716 5.3782 

Superior, Wisconsin     8.8716 9.2021 

Lockport, Illinois     8.8716 18.6311 

Mokena, Illinois 
    8.8716 18.6311 

Flanagan, Illinois     8.8716 18.6311 

Griffith, Indiana     8.8716 18.6311 

Stockbridge, Michigan     8.8716 22.0908 

Rapid River, Michigan       

Marysville, Michigan     8.8716 22.0908 

Corunna or Sarnia 
Terminal, Ontario 

    9.5008 21.7885 

Westover, Ontario     10.9223 22.1657 

Nanticoke, Ontario     11.4615 22.3088 
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[D] All rates on this page have decreased unless otherwise noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTERNATIONAL JOINT TRANSPORTATION RATES IN US AND CANADIAN DOLLARS PER CUBIC METER 

From To 
Rate 

MEDIUM HEAVY 

  

[U] 
Canadian 

 Dollar 
Component 

 
US  

Dollar 
Component 

[U] 
Canadian  

Dollar 
Component 

 
US 

 Dollar 
Component 

 
Edmonton Terminal, 

Alberta 

Clearbrook, Minnesota 10.8533 5.8972 12.0891 6.2126 

Superior, Wisconsin 10.8533 9.9736 12.0891 10.7311 

Lockport, Illinois 10.8533 20.0250 12.0891 21.8719 

Mokena, Illinois 10.8533 20.0250 12.0891 21.8719 

Flanagan, Illinois 10.8533 20.0250 12.0891 21.8719 

Griffith, Indiana 10.8533 20.0250 12.0891 21.8719 

Stockbridge, Michigan 10.8533 23.7133 12.0891 25.9602 

Rapid River, Michigan     

Marysville, Michigan 10.8533 23.7133 12.0891 25.9602 

Corunna or Sarnia 
Terminal, Ontario 

11.4895 23.4110 12.7371 25.6579 

Westover, Ontario 13.0215 23.7882 14.4627 26.0351 

Nanticoke, Ontario 13.6028 23.9313 15.1175 26.1782 

Hardisty Terminal, Alberta 

Clearbrook, Minnesota 9.4785 5.5587 10.5405 5.8741 

Superior, Wisconsin 9.4785 9.6351 10.5405 10.3926 

Lockport, Illinois 9.4785 19.6866 10.5405 21.5335 

Mokena, Illinois 9.4785 19.6866 10.5405 21.5335 

Flanagan, Illinois 9.4785 19.6866 10.5405 21.5335 

Griffith, Indiana 9.4785 19.6866 10.5405 21.5335 

Stockbridge, Michigan 9.4785 23.3748 10.5405 25.6217 

Rapid River, Michigan     

Marysville, Michigan 9.4785 23.3748 10.5405 25.6217 

Corunna or Sarnia 
Terminal, Ontario 

10.1146 23.0725 11.1886 25.3194 

Westover, Ontario 11.6466 23.4497 12.9141 25.6966 

Nanticoke, Ontario 12.2279 23.5928 13.5691 25.8397 
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[D] All rates on this page have decreased unless otherwise noted. 

INTERNATIONAL JOINT TRANSPORTATION RATES IN US AND CANADIAN DOLLARS PER CUBIC METER 

From To 
Rate 

NGL CND LIGHT 

  

[U] 
Canadian 

Dollar 
Component 

 
US  

Dollar 
Component 

[U] 
Canadian 

Dollar 
Component 

 
US 

 Dollar 
Component 

[U] 
Canadian 

Dollar 
Component 

 
US  

Dollar 
Component 

Kerrobert 
Station, 

Saskatchewan 

Clearbrook, Minnesota     7.5887 4.7862 

Superior, Wisconsin 6.9548 8.0691   7.5887 8.6101 

Lockport, Illinois     7.5887 18.0390 

Mokena, Illinois     7.5887 18.0390 

Flanagan, Illinois     7.5887 18.0390 

Griffith, Indiana     7.5887 18.0390 

Stockbridge, Michigan     7.5887 21.4988 

Rapid River, Michigan 6.9548 12.8770     

Marysville, Michigan     7.5887 21.4988 

Corunna or Sarnia 
Terminal, Ontario 

7.5756 19.5917   8.2179 21.1965 

Westover, Ontario     9.6394 21.5737 

Nanticoke, Ontario     10.1787 21.7168 

Regina 
Terminal, 

Saskatchewan 

Clearbrook, Minnesota     5.0154 4.1034 

Superior, Wisconsin     5.0154 7.9273 

Lockport, Illinois     5.0154 17.3563 

Mokena, Illinois     5.0154 17.3563 

Flanagan, Illinois     5.0154 17.3563 

Griffith, Indiana     5.0154 17.3563 

Stockbridge, Michigan     5.0154 20.8161 

Rapid River, Michigan       

Marysville, Michigan     5.0154 20.8161 

Corunna or Sarnia 
Terminal, Ontario 

    5.6449 20.5138 

Westover, Ontario     7.0661 20.8909 

Nanticoke, Ontario     7.6055 21.0341 

Cromer 
Terminal, 
Manitoba 

Clearbrook, Minnesota     3.1566 3.6102 

Superior, Wisconsin 2.9539 6.8931   3.1566 7.4341 

Lockport, Illinois     3.1566 16.8631 

Mokena, Illinois     3.1566 16.8631 

Flanagan, Illinois     3.1566 16.8631 

Griffith, Indiana     3.1566 16.8631 

Stockbridge, Michigan     3.1566 20.3228 

Rapid River, Michigan 2.9539 11.7010     

Marysville, Michigan     3.1566 20.3228 

Corunna or Sarnia 
Terminal, Ontario 

3.5746 18.4158   3.7860 20.0206 

Westover, Ontario     5.2075 20.3977 

Nanticoke, Ontario     5.7469 20.5409 
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[D] All rates on this page have decreased unless otherwise noted. 

INTERNATIONAL JOINT TRANSPORTATION RATES IN US AND CANADIAN DOLLARS PER CUBIC METER 

From To 
Rate 

MEDIUM HEAVY 

  

[U] 
Canadian 

Dollar 
Component 

 
US  

Dollar 
Component 

[U] 
Canadian  

Dollar 
Component 

 
US 

Dollar 
Component 

Kerrobert Station, 
Saskatchewan 

Clearbrook, Minnesota   8.9832 5.2821 

Superior, Wisconsin   8.9832 9.8006 

Lockport, Illinois   8.9832 20.9414 

Mokena, Illinois   8.9832 20.9414 

Flanagan, Illinois   8.9832 20.9414 

Griffith, Indiana   8.9832 20.9414 

Stockbridge, Michigan   8.9832 25.0297 

Rapid River, Michigan     

Marysville, Michigan   8.9832 25.0297 

Corunna or Sarnia 
Terminal, Ontario 

  9.6312 24.7274 

Westover, Ontario   11.3568 25.1046 

Nanticoke, Ontario   12.0115 25.2477 

Regina Terminal, 
Saskatchewan 

Clearbrook, Minnesota   5.8594 4.5993 

Superior, Wisconsin   5.8594 9.1178 

Lockport, Illinois   5.8594 20.2587 

Mokena, Illinois   5.8594 20.2587 

Flanagan, Illinois   5.8594 20.2587 

Griffith, Indiana   5.8594 20.2587 

Stockbridge, Michigan   5.8594 24.3470 

Rapid River, Michigan     

Marysville, Michigan   5.8594 24.3470 

Corunna or Sarnia 
Terminal, Ontario 

  6.5075 24.0447 

Westover, Ontario   8.2330 24.4218 

Nanticoke, Ontario   8.8877 24.5650 

Cromer Terminal, Manitoba 

Clearbrook, Minnesota 3.3190 3.7907 3.6028 4.1061 

Superior, Wisconsin 3.3190 7.8671 3.6028 8.6246 

Lockport, Illinois 3.3190 17.9186 3.6028 19.7655 

Mokena, Illinois 3.3190 17.9186 3.6028 19.7655 

Flanagan, Illinois 3.3190 17.9186 3.6028 19.7655 

Griffith, Indiana 3.3190 17.9186 3.6028 19.7655 

Stockbridge, Michigan 3.3190 21.6068 3.6028 23.8537 

Rapid River, Michigan     

Marysville, Michigan 3.3190 21.6068 3.6028 23.8537 

Corunna or Sarnia 
Terminal, Ontario 

3.9548 21.3046 4.2508 23.5515 

Westover, Ontario 5.4871 21.6817 5.9764 23.9286 

Nanticoke, Ontario 6.0684 21.8249 6.6312 24.0718 
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Notes 

a) The Canadian Dollar component of the transportation rates are invoiced in Canadian currency 
and the US Dollar component of the transportation rates are invoiced in US currency. 
 

b) LMCI Surcharge: The Canadian Dollar component of the transportation rates include LMCI 
Surcharges for transmission and terminalling pursuant to National Energy Board Decision MH-
001-2013 and Order MO-030-2014 and CER Five-Year Review of Abandonment Cost Estimates 
and Set-Aside and Collection Mechanisms 2021 Decisions and Direction (C29751-1) for 
movements of all commodities. All movements to the United States incur a receipt terminalling 
LMCI Surcharge. Movements to Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario and Nanticoke, Ontario 
incur both a receipt and delivery terminalling LMCI Surcharge. 
 

c) Non-Performance Penalty: The Canadian Dollar component of the transportation tolls for all 
commodity movements include a surcredit for refund of collections under the Non-Performance 
Penalty, which is adjusted for distance only.  
 

d) Line 3 Replacement (L3R) Surcharges: Pursuant to CER Toll Order TO-03-2021, the US Dollar 
component of the transportation rates for all movements include a transmission surcharge, which 
is adjusted for distance only, and a receipt terminalling rate for all movements from Edmonton or 
Hardisty, Alberta. The L3R Surcharges include, if applicable, an ex-Gretna volume related 
transmission rate adjustments in accordance with Final IRS # 2013-02-A and Final IRS #2013-02-
B. The US Dollar component of the transportation rates includes both the Canadian and US 
components of the L3R Surcharges. 
 

e) Interim IJT Sur-Credit: Pursuant to CER Toll Order TO-002-2024, the Canadian Dollar 
Component of the transportation rates for all movements include a surcharge to refund an 
amount collected during the MTS interim refund period, which is adjusted for Canadian distance 
and commodity. 
 

f) Minnesota Abandonment Surcharge: The US Dollar component of the transportation rates 
include a surcharge for movements of all commodities, which is adjusted for US distance only, 
pursuant to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission Order issued in Docket No. PL-9/CN-21-
823. 

 

JOINT ROUTING 

Receipt Points in the provinces of Alberta, Saskatchewan, and Manitoba to delivery points in the 
province of Ontario and the states of Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.   

Enbridge Pipelines Inc. – Edmonton or Hardisty, Alberta; Kerrobert or Regina, Saskatchewan; or Cromer, 
Manitoba to the International Border near Gretna, Manitoba, connecting to; 

Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership – International Border near Neche, North Dakota to Clearbrook, 
Minnesota; Superior, Wisconsin; Flanagan, Lockport or Mokena, Illinois; Griffith, Indiana; Stockbridge or 
Rapid River, Michigan; or Marysville, Michigan, connecting to; 

Enbridge Pipelines Inc. – International Border near Sarnia, Ontario to Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, 
Ontario or Westover, Ontario or Nanticoke, Ontario  
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EXCEPTIONS 

For exceptions to Enbridge Pipelines Inc., Rules and Regulations and Enbridge Energy, Limited 
Partnership, Rules and Regulations, see the following: 

a) Exception to Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership’s Rules and Regulations FERC No.  
41.18.0 Item 9 (h) and FERC No. 42.5.0 Item 10 (i).  For the purposes of this international joint tariff, 
Enbridge Pipelines Inc. shall collect in kind a percentage, in the amount of 1/10th of 1 percent of all 
hydrocarbons physically delivered at the designated Regular Delivery Point. 

b) Exception to Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership’s Rules and Regulations FERC No.  
41.18.0 Item 7 (a) and FERC No. 42.5.0 Item 8 (c).  For the purposes of this international joint tariff, 
Enbridge Pipelines Inc. shall charge a shipper the rate for the transportation of Crude Petroleum that 
is in effect on the date of delivery at the designated Regular Delivery Point for such Crude Petroleum.   

 
 
 
SYMBOLS:  
 
[D] – Decrease 
[N] – New 
[U] – Unchanged 
[W] – Change in wording only 
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(US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) = (d) +(e) (g) (h) (i) = (g) + (h) (j) = (i) - (f)

1 Edmonton Superior 14.4723                            6.3537                              20.8260                            6.6174                               8.9996                               15.6170                              (5.2090)                       
2 Edmonton Rapid River 14.4723                            10.4653                            24.9376                            6.6174                               13.8075                            20.4249                              (4.5127)                       
3 Edmonton Sarnia 14.9166                            16.2319                            31.1485                            7.0610                               20.5222                            27.5832                              (3.5653)                       
4 Kerrobert Superior 13.1367                            6.3537                              19.4904                            4.9677                               8.0691                               13.0368                              (6.4536)                       
5 Kerrobert Rapid River 13.1367                            10.4653                            23.6020                            4.9677                               12.8770                            17.8447                              (5.7573)                       
6 Kerrobert Sarnia 13.5811                            16.2319                            29.8130                            5.4111                               19.5917                            25.0028                              (4.8101)                       
7 Cromer Superior 11.2529                            6.3537                              17.6066                            2.1099                               6.8931                               9.0030                                (8.6035)                       
8 Cromer Rapid River 11.2529                            10.4653                            21.7182                            2.1099                               11.7010                            13.8109                              (7.9072)                       
9 Cromer Sarnia 11.6972                            16.2319                            27.9291                            2.5533                               18.4158                            20.9691                              (6.9600)                       

1. Column (d) shows the Canadian Local Toll CER No. 583 converted into United States currency using a factor of $1.40 CAD per $1.00 U.S.

3. Column (g) shows the Canadian dollar component of the International Joint Rate CER No. 589/FERC No. 45.44.0 converted into United States currency using a factor of $1.40 CAD per $1.00 U.S.

Natural Gas Liquids (NGL)

CAD IJT Component 
per CER No. 589/

FERC No. 45.44.0 3

USD IJT Component 
per CER No. 589/
FERC No. 45.44.0

2. The CLT to Sarnia, Westover and Nanticoke are calculated by adding the applicable tolls to the International Boundary near Gretna, Manitoba and the tolls from the International Boundary near Sarnia, Ontario to Sarnia, 
Westover and Nanticoke, respectively. 

IJT Joint Rate versus Combination of Local Rates

CER Tariff No. 588 + FERC Tariff No. 43.53.0 versus CER No. 589/FERC No. 45.44.0
Enbridge Pipelines Inc. and Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership International Joint Rates

Effective: February 1, 2026

Total of Local Rates
Total IJT per 
CER No. 589/

FERC No. 45.44.0

Discount Resulting 
from Joint Rate

Line No. From To

US Local Rate per 
FERC No. 43.53.0

Canadian Local Toll per 
CER No. 588 1,2
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(US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) = (d) +(e) (g) (h) (i) = (g) + (h) (j) = (i) - (f)

1 Edmonton Clearbrook 14.7146                               3.4970                                 18.2116                        6.7436                                 5.5364                                 12.2800                               (5.9317)                    
2 Edmonton Superior 14.7146                               7.1671                                 21.8817                        6.7436                                 9.1079                                 15.8515                               (6.0303)                    
3 Edmonton Lockport 14.7146                               15.3918                               30.1064                        6.7436                                 17.9139                               24.6575                               (5.4490)                    
4 Edmonton Mokena 14.7146                               15.3918                               30.1064                        6.7436                                 17.9139                               24.6575                               (5.4490)                    
5 Edmonton Flanagan 14.7146                               15.3918                               30.1064                        6.7436                                 17.9139                               24.6575                               (5.4490)                    
6 Edmonton Griffith 14.7146                               15.3918                               30.1064                        6.7436                                 17.9139                               24.6575                               (5.4490)                    
7 Edmonton Stockbridge 14.7146                               18.4993                               33.2139                        6.7436                                 21.1453                               27.8889                               (5.3251)                    
8 Edmonton Marysville 14.7146                               18.4993                               33.2139                        6.7436                                 21.1453                               27.8889                               (5.3251)                    
9 Edmonton Sarnia 15.1596                               18.0711                               33.2307                        7.1881                                 20.8430                               28.0311                               (5.1996)                    

10 Edmonton Westover 16.1031                               18.0711                               34.1742                        8.1246                                 21.2202                               29.3448                               (4.8295)                    
11 Edmonton Nanticoke 16.4611                               18.0711                               34.5322                        8.4799                                 21.3633                               29.8432                               (4.6890)                    

1. Column (d) shows the Canadian Local Toll CER No. 583 converted into United States currency using a factor of $1.40 CAD per $1.00 U.S.

3. Column (g) shows the Canadian dollar component of the International Joint Rate CER No. 589/FERC No. 45.44.0 converted into United States currency using a factor of $1.40 CAD per $1.00 U.S.

2. The CLT to Sarnia, Westover and Nanticoke are calculated by adding the applicable tolls to the International Boundary near Gretna, Manitoba and the tolls from the International Boundary near Sarnia, Ontario to Sarnia, 
Westover and Nanticoke, respectively. 

Line No. From To

Total of Local Rates
Discount Resulting 

from Joint Rate

IJT Joint Rate versus Combination of Local Rates
Enbridge Pipelines Inc. and Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership International Joint Rates

CER Tariff No. 588 + FERC Tariff No. 43.53.0 versus CER No. 589/FERC No. 45.44.0
Effective: February 1, 2026

Total IJT per 
CER No. 589/

FERC No. 45.44.0

Canadian Local Toll
 per CER No. 588 1,2

Condensates (CND)

CAD IJT Component 
per CER No. 589/
FERC No. 45.44.0 3

USD IJT Component 
per CER No. 589/
FERC No. 45.44.0

US Local Rate per 
FERC No. 43.53.0



Appendix A
Page 3 of 5

(US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3)
(a) (b)    (c)   (d) (e) (f) = (d) +(e) (g) (h) (i) = (g) + (h) (j) = (l) - (f)

1 Edmonton Clearbrook 15.6842                             3.4970                                   19.1812                                 7.2480                                   5.7167                                   12.9647                                  (6.2165)                        
2 Edmonton Superior 15.6842                             7.1671                                   22.8513                                 7.2480                                   9.5406                                   16.7886                                  (6.0627)                        
3 Edmonton Lockport 15.6842                             15.3918                                 31.0760                                 7.2480                                   18.9695                                 26.2175                                  (4.8585)                        
4 Edmonton Mokena 15.6842                             15.3918                                 31.0760                                 7.2480                                   18.9695                                 26.2175                                  (4.8585)                        
5 Edmonton Flanagan 15.6842                             15.3918                                 31.0760                                 7.2480                                   18.9695                                 26.2175                                  (4.8585)                        
6 Edmonton Griffith 15.6842                             15.3918                                 31.0760                                 7.2480                                   18.9695                                 26.2175                                  (4.8585)                        
7 Edmonton Stockbridge 15.6842                             18.4993                                 34.1835                                 7.2480                                   22.4293                                 29.6773                                  (4.5062)                        
8 Edmonton Marysville 15.6842                             18.4993                                 34.1835                                 7.2480                                   22.4293                                 29.6773                                  (4.5062)                        
9 Edmonton Sarnia 16.1321                             18.0711                                 34.2032                                 7.6974                                   22.1270                                 29.8244                                  (4.3788)                        

10 Edmonton Westover 17.1227                             18.0711                                 35.1938                                 8.7129                                   22.5042                                 31.2171                                  (3.9768)                        
11 Edmonton Nanticoke 17.4986                             18.0711                                 35.5697                                 9.0981                                   22.6473                                 31.7454                                  (3.8244)                        
12 Hardisty Clearbrook 15.1216                             3.4970                                   18.6186                                 6.3369                                   5.3782                                   11.7151                                  (6.9035)                        
13 Hardisty Superior 15.1216                             7.1671                                   22.2887                                 6.3369                                   9.2021                                   15.5390                                  (6.7497)                        
14 Hardisty Lockport 15.1216                             15.3918                                 30.5134                                 6.3369                                   18.6311                                 24.9680                                  (5.5454)                        
15 Hardisty Mokena 15.1216                             15.3918                                 30.5134                                 6.3369                                   18.6311                                 24.9680                                  (5.5454)                        
16 Hardisty Flanagan 15.1216                             15.3918                                 30.5134                                 6.3369                                   18.6311                                 24.9680                                  (5.5454)                        
17 Hardisty Griffith 15.1216                             15.3918                                 30.5134                                 6.3369                                   18.6311                                 24.9680                                  (5.5454)                        
18 Hardisty Stockbridge 15.1216                             18.4993                                 33.6209                                 6.3369                                   22.0908                                 28.4277                                  (5.1932)                        
19 Hardisty Marysville 15.1216                             18.4993                                 33.6209                                 6.3369                                   22.0908                                 28.4277                                  (5.1932)                        
20 Hardisty Sarnia 15.5695                             18.0711                                 33.6406                                 6.7863                                   21.7885                                 28.5748                                  (5.0658)                        
21 Hardisty Westover 16.5601                             18.0711                                 34.6312                                 7.8016                                   22.1657                                 29.9673                                  (4.6638)                        
22 Hardisty Nanticoke 16.9360                             18.0711                                 35.0071                                 8.1868                                   22.3088                                 30.4956                                  (4.5115)                        
23 Kerrobert Clearbrook 14.3079                             3.4970                                   17.8049                                 5.4205                                   4.7862                                   10.2067                                  (7.5982)                        
24 Kerrobert Superior 14.3079                             7.1671                                   21.4750                                 5.4205                                   8.6101                                   14.0306                                  (7.4444)                        
25 Kerrobert Lockport 14.3079                             15.3918                                 29.6997                                 5.4205                                   18.0390                                 23.4595                                  (6.2402)                        
26 Kerrobert Mokena 14.3079                             15.3918                                 29.6997                                 5.4205                                   18.0390                                 23.4595                                  (6.2402)                        
27 Kerrobert Flanagan 14.3079                             15.3918                                 29.6997                                 5.4205                                   18.0390                                 23.4595                                  (6.2402)                        
28 Kerrobert Griffith 14.3079                             15.3918                                 29.6997                                 5.4205                                   18.0390                                 23.4595                                  (6.2402)                        
29 Kerrobert Stockbridge 14.3079                             18.4993                                 32.8072                                 5.4205                                   21.4988                                 26.9193                                  (5.8879)                        
30 Kerrobert Marysville 14.3079                             18.4993                                 32.8072                                 5.4205                                   21.4988                                 26.9193                                  (5.8879)                        
31 Kerrobert Sarnia 14.7558                             18.0711                                 32.8269                                 5.8699                                   21.1965                                 27.0664                                  (5.7605)                        
32 Kerrobert Westover 15.7464                             18.0711                                 33.8175                                 6.8853                                   21.5737                                 28.4590                                  (5.3585)                        
33 Kerrobert Nanticoke 16.1223                             18.0711                                 34.1934                                 7.2705                                   21.7168                                 28.9873                                  (5.2061)                        
34 Regina Clearbrook 13.1728                             3.4970                                   16.6698                                 3.5824                                   4.1034                                   7.6858                                    (8.9840)                        
35 Regina Superior 13.1728                             7.1671                                   20.3399                                 3.5824                                   7.9273                                   11.5097                                  (8.8302)                        
36 Regina Lockport 13.1728                             15.3918                                 28.5646                                 3.5824                                   17.3563                                 20.9387                                  (7.6259)                        
37 Regina Mokena 13.1728                             15.3918                                 28.5646                                 3.5824                                   17.3563                                 20.9387                                  (7.6259)                        
38 Regina Flanagan 13.1728                             15.3918                                 28.5646                                 3.5824                                   17.3563                                 20.9387                                  (7.6259)                        
39 Regina Griffith 13.1728                             15.3918                                 28.5646                                 3.5824                                   17.3563                                 20.9387                                  (7.6259)                        
40 Regina Stockbridge 13.1728                             18.4993                                 31.6721                                 3.5824                                   20.8161                                 24.3985                                  (7.2736)                        
41 Regina Marysville 13.1728                             18.4993                                 31.6721                                 3.5824                                   20.8161                                 24.3985                                  (7.2736)                        
42 Regina Sarnia 13.6207                             18.0711                                 31.6918                                 4.0321                                   20.5138                                 24.5459                                  (7.1459)                        
43 Regina Westover 14.6113                             18.0711                                 32.6824                                 5.0472                                   20.8909                                 25.9381                                  (6.7443)                        
44 Regina Nanticoke 14.9872                             18.0711                                 33.0583                                 5.4325                                   21.0341                                 26.4666                                  (6.5917)                        
45 Cromer Clearbrook 12.3530                             3.4970                                   15.8500                                 2.2547                                   3.6102                                   5.8649                                    (9.9851)                        
46 Cromer Superior 12.3530                             7.1671                                   19.5201                                 2.2547                                   7.4341                                   9.6888                                    (9.8313)                        
47 Cromer Lockport 12.3530                             15.3918                                 27.7448                                 2.2547                                   16.8631                                 19.1178                                  (8.6270)                        
48 Cromer Mokena 12.3530                             15.3918                                 27.7448                                 2.2547                                   16.8631                                 19.1178                                  (8.6270)                        
49 Cromer Flanagan 12.3530                             15.3918                                 27.7448                                 2.2547                                   16.8631                                 19.1178                                  (8.6270)                        
50 Cromer Griffith 12.3530                             15.3918                                 27.7448                                 2.2547                                   16.8631                                 19.1178                                  (8.6270)                        
51 Cromer Stockbridge 12.3530                             18.4993                                 30.8523                                 2.2547                                   20.3228                                 22.5775                                  (8.2748)                        
52 Cromer Marysville 12.3530                             18.4993                                 30.8523                                 2.2547                                   20.3228                                 22.5775                                  (8.2748)                        
53 Cromer Sarnia 12.8009                             18.0711                                 30.8720                                 2.7043                                   20.0206                                 22.7249                                  (8.1471)                        
54 Cromer Westover 13.7915                             18.0711                                 31.8626                                 3.7196                                   20.3977                                 24.1173                                  (7.7453)                        
55 Cromer Nanticoke 14.1674                             18.0711                                 32.2385                                 4.1049                                   20.5409                                 24.6458                                  (7.5927)                        

1. Column (d) shows the Canadian Local Toll CER No. 583 converted into United States currency using a factor of $1.40 CAD per $1.00 U.S.

3. Column (g) shows the Canadian dollar component of the International Joint Rate CER No. 589/FERC No. 45.44.0 converted into United States currency using a factor of $1.40 CAD per $1.00 U.S.

CAD IJT Component 
per CER No. 589

FERC No. 45.44.0 3

USD IJT Component 
per CER No. 589/
FERC No. 45.44.0

2. The CLT to Sarnia, Westover and Nanticoke are calculated by adding the applicable tolls to the International Boundary near Gretna, Manitoba and the tolls from the International Boundary near Sarnia, Ontario to Sarnia, Westover and Nanticoke, 
respectively. 

IJT Joint Rate versus Combination of Local Rates

Discount Resulting 
from Joint Rate

Line No. From    To    

US Local Rate per 
FERC No. 43.53.0

Total of Local Rates
Total IJT per 
CER No. 589/

FERC No. 45.44.0

Canadian Local Toll 
per CER No. 588 1,2

Light Crude Petroleum (LGT)

CER Tariff No. 588 + FERC Tariff No. 43.53.0 versus CER No. 589/FERC No. 45.44.0
Effective: February 1, 2026

Enbridge Pipelines Inc. and Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership International Joint Rates
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(US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) = (d) +(e) (g) (h) (i) = (g) + (h) (j) = (i) - (f)

1 Edmonton Clearbrook 16.6538                             3.6880                               20.3418                        7.7524                               5.8972                               13.6496                               (6.6922)                    
2 Edmonton Superior 16.6538                             7.6280                               24.2818                        7.7524                               9.9736                               17.7260                               (6.5558)                    
3 Edmonton Lockport 16.6538                             16.5120                             33.1658                        7.7524                               20.0250                             27.7774                               (5.3884)                    
4 Edmonton Mokena 16.6538                             16.5120                             33.1658                        7.7524                               20.0250                             27.7774                               (5.3884)                    
5 Edmonton Flanagan 16.6538                             16.5120                             33.1658                        7.7524                               20.0250                             27.7774                               (5.3884)                    
6 Edmonton Griffith 16.6538                             16.5120                             33.1658                        7.7524                               20.0250                             27.7774                               (5.3884)                    
7 Edmonton Stockbridge 16.6538                             19.8620                             36.5158                        7.7524                               23.7133                             31.4657                               (5.0501)                    
8 Edmonton Marysville 16.6538                             19.8620                             36.5158                        7.7524                               23.7133                             31.4657                               (5.0501)                    
9 Edmonton Sarnia 17.1046                             19.4364                             36.5410                        8.2068                               23.4110                             31.6178                               (4.9233)                    

10 Edmonton Westover 18.1426                             19.4364                             37.5790                        9.3011                               23.7882                             33.0893                               (4.4897)                    
11 Edmonton Nanticoke 18.5364                             19.4364                             37.9728                        9.7163                               23.9313                             33.6476                               (4.3252)                    
12 Hardisty Clearbrook 16.0749                             3.6880                               19.7629                        6.7704                               5.5587                               12.3291                               (7.4338)                    
13 Hardisty Superior 16.0749                             7.6280                               23.7029                        6.7704                               9.6351                               16.4055                               (7.2974)                    
14 Hardisty Lockport 16.0749                             16.5120                             32.5869                        6.7704                               19.6866                             26.4570                               (6.1299)                    
15 Hardisty Mokena 16.0749                             16.5120                             32.5869                        6.7704                               19.6866                             26.4570                               (6.1299)                    
16 Hardisty Flanagan 16.0749                             16.5120                             32.5869                        6.7704                               19.6866                             26.4570                               (6.1299)                    
17 Hardisty Griffith 16.0749                             16.5120                             32.5869                        6.7704                               19.6866                             26.4570                               (6.1299)                    
18 Hardisty Stockbridge 16.0749                             19.8620                             35.9369                        6.7704                               23.3748                             30.1452                               (5.7917)                    
19 Hardisty Marysville 16.0749                             19.8620                             35.9369                        6.7704                               23.3748                             30.1452                               (5.7917)                    
20 Hardisty Sarnia 16.5257                             19.4364                             35.9621                        7.2247                               23.0725                             30.2972                               (5.6649)                    
21 Hardisty Westover 17.5636                             19.4364                             37.0000                        8.3190                               23.4497                             31.7687                               (5.2313)                    
22 Hardisty Nanticoke 17.9574                             19.4364                             37.3938                        8.7342                               23.5928                             32.3270                               (5.0668)                    
23 Cromer Clearbrook 13.2331                             3.6880                               16.9211                        2.3707                               3.7907                               6.1614                                 (10.7597)                  
24 Cromer Superior 13.2331                             7.6280                               20.8611                        2.3707                               7.8671                               10.2378                               (10.6233)                  
25 Cromer Lockport 13.2331                             16.5120                             29.7451                        2.3707                               17.9186                             20.2893                               (9.4558)                    
26 Cromer Mokena 13.2331                             16.5120                             29.7451                        2.3707                               17.9186                             20.2893                               (9.4558)                    
27 Cromer Flanagan 13.2331                             16.5120                             29.7451                        2.3707                               17.9186                             20.2893                               (9.4558)                    
28 Cromer Griffith 13.2331                             16.5120                             29.7451                        2.3707                               17.9186                             20.2893                               (9.4558)                    
29 Cromer Stockbridge 13.2331                             19.8620                             33.0951                        2.3707                               21.6068                             23.9775                               (9.1176)                    
30 Cromer Marysville 13.2331                             19.8620                             33.0951                        2.3707                               21.6068                             23.9775                               (9.1176)                    
31 Cromer Sarnia 13.6839                             19.4364                             33.1203                        2.8249                               21.3046                             24.1295                               (8.9909)                    
32 Cromer Westover 14.7219                             19.4364                             34.1583                        3.9194                               21.6817                             25.6011                               (8.5572)                    
33 Cromer Nanticoke 15.1156                             19.4364                             34.5520                        4.3346                               21.8249                             26.1595                               (8.3926)                    

1. Column (d) shows the Canadian Local Toll CER No. 583 converted into United States currency using a factor of $1.40 CAD per $1.00 U.S.

3. Column (g) shows the Canadian dollar component of the International Joint Rate CER No. 589/FERC No. 45.44.0 converted into United States currency using a factor of $1.40 CAD per $1.00 U.S.

2. The CLT to Sarnia, Westover and Nanticoke are calculated by adding the applicable tolls to the International Boundary near Gretna, Manitoba and the tolls from the International Boundary near Sarnia, Ontario to Sarnia, 
Westover and Nanticoke, respectively. 

IJT Joint Rate versus Combination of Local Rates 
Enbridge Pipelines Inc. and Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership International Joint Rates

CER Tariff No. 588 + FERC Tariff No. 43.53.0 versus CER No. 589/FERC No. 45.44.0
Effective: February 1, 2026

Medium Crude Petroleum (MED)

Line No. From    To    

US Local Rate per 
FERC No. 43.53.0

Total of Local Rates
Discount Resulting 

from Joint Rate

Total IJT per 
CER No. 589/

FERC No. 45.44.0

Canadian Local Toll 
per CER No. 588 1,2

CAD IJT Component 
per CER No. 589/

FERC No. 45.44.0 3

USD IJT Component 
per CER No. 589/
FERC No. 45.44.0
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(US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) = (d) +(e) (g) (h) (i) = (g) + (h) (j) = (i) - (f)

1 Edmonton Clearbrook 18.3504 4.0247                                   22.3751                                 8.6351                                   6.2126                                   14.8477                                 (7.5274)                         
2 Edmonton Superior 18.3504 8.4322                                   26.7826                                 8.6351                                   10.7311                                 19.3662                                 (7.4164)                         
3 Edmonton Lockport 18.3504 18.4773                                 36.8277                                 8.6351                                   21.8719                                 30.5070                                 (6.3207)                         
4 Edmonton Mokena 18.3504 18.4773                                 36.8277                                 8.6351                                   21.8719                                 30.5070                                 (6.3207)                         
5 Edmonton Flanagan 18.3504 18.4773                                 36.8277                                 8.6351                                   21.8719                                 30.5070                                 (6.3207)                         
6 Edmonton Griffith 18.3504 18.4773                                 36.8277                                 8.6351                                   21.8719                                 30.5070                                 (6.3207)                         
7 Edmonton Stockbridge 18.3504 22.2546                                 40.6050                                 8.6351                                   25.9602                                 34.5953                                 (6.0097)                         
8 Edmonton Marysville 18.3504 22.2546                                 40.6050                                 8.6351                                   25.9602                                 34.5953                                 (6.0097)                         
9 Edmonton Sarnia 18.8063 21.8231                                 40.6294                                 9.0979                                   25.6579                                 34.7558                                 (5.8736)                         

10 Edmonton Westover 19.9270 21.8231                                 41.7501                                 10.3305                                 26.0351                                 36.3656                                 (5.3845)                         
11 Edmonton Nanticoke 20.3523 21.8231                                 42.1754                                 10.7982                                 26.1782                                 36.9764                                 (5.1990)                         
12 Hardisty Clearbrook 17.7429 4.0247                                   21.7676                                 7.5289                                   5.8741                                   13.4030                                 (8.3646)                         
13 Hardisty Superior 17.7429 8.4322                                   26.1751                                 7.5289                                   10.3926                                 17.9215                                 (8.2536)                         
14 Hardisty Lockport 17.7429 18.4773                                 36.2202                                 7.5289                                   21.5335                                 29.0624                                 (7.1578)                         
15 Hardisty Mokena 17.7429 18.4773                                 36.2202                                 7.5289                                   21.5335                                 29.0624                                 (7.1578)                         
16 Hardisty Flanagan 17.7429 18.4773                                 36.2202                                 7.5289                                   21.5335                                 29.0624                                 (7.1578)                         
17 Hardisty Griffith 17.7429 18.4773                                 36.2202                                 7.5289                                   21.5335                                 29.0624                                 (7.1578)                         
18 Hardisty Stockbridge 17.7429 22.2546                                 39.9975                                 7.5289                                   25.6217                                 33.1506                                 (6.8469)                         
19 Hardisty Marysville 17.7429 22.2546                                 39.9975                                 7.5289                                   25.6217                                 33.1506                                 (6.8469)                         
20 Hardisty Sarnia 18.1989 21.8231                                 40.0220                                 7.9919                                   25.3194                                 33.3113                                 (6.7107)                         
21 Hardisty Westover 19.3196 21.8231                                 41.1427                                 9.2244                                   25.6966                                 34.9210                                 (6.2217)                         
22 Hardisty Nanticoke 19.7449 21.8231                                 41.5680                                 9.6922                                   25.8397                                 35.5319                                 (6.0360)                         
23 Kerrobert Clearbrook 16.8840 4.0247                                   20.9087                                 6.4166                                   5.2821                                   11.6987                                 (9.2100)                         
24 Kerrobert Superior 16.8840 8.4322                                   25.3162                                 6.4166                                   9.8006                                   16.2172                                 (9.0990)                         
25 Kerrobert Lockport 16.8840 18.4773                                 35.3613                                 6.4166                                   20.9414                                 27.3580                                 (8.0033)                         
26 Kerrobert Mokena 16.8840 18.4773                                 35.3613                                 6.4166                                   20.9414                                 27.3580                                 (8.0033)                         
27 Kerrobert Flanagan 16.8840 18.4773                                 35.3613                                 6.4166                                   20.9414                                 27.3580                                 (8.0033)                         
28 Kerrobert Griffith 16.8840 18.4773                                 35.3613                                 6.4166                                   20.9414                                 27.3580                                 (8.0033)                         
29 Kerrobert Stockbridge 16.8840 22.2546                                 39.1386                                 6.4166                                   25.0297                                 31.4463                                 (7.6923)                         
30 Kerrobert Marysville 16.8840 22.2546                                 39.1386                                 6.4166                                   25.0297                                 31.4463                                 (7.6923)                         
31 Kerrobert Sarnia 17.3399 21.8231                                 39.1630                                 6.8794                                   24.7274                                 31.6068                                 (7.5562)                         
32 Kerrobert Westover 18.4606 21.8231                                 40.2837                                 8.1120                                   25.1046                                 33.2166                                 (7.0671)                         
33 Kerrobert Nanticoke 18.8859 21.8231                                 40.7090                                 8.5796                                   25.2477                                 33.8273                                 (6.8817)                         
34 Regina Clearbrook 15.6585 4.0247                                   19.6832                                 4.1853                                   4.5993                                   8.7846                                   (10.8986)                       
35 Regina Superior 15.6585 8.4322                                   24.0907                                 4.1853                                   9.1178                                   13.3031                                 (10.7876)                       
36 Regina Lockport 15.6585 18.4773                                 34.1358                                 4.1853                                   20.2587                                 24.4440                                 (9.6918)                         
37 Regina Mokena 15.6585 18.4773                                 34.1358                                 4.1853                                   20.2587                                 24.4440                                 (9.6918)                         
38 Regina Flanagan 15.6585 18.4773                                 34.1358                                 4.1853                                   20.2587                                 24.4440                                 (9.6918)                         
39 Regina Griffith 15.6585 18.4773                                 34.1358                                 4.1853                                   20.2587                                 24.4440                                 (9.6918)                         
40 Regina Stockbridge 15.6585 22.2546                                 37.9131                                 4.1853                                   24.3470                                 28.5323                                 (9.3808)                         
41 Regina Marysville 15.6585 22.2546                                 37.9131                                 4.1853                                   24.3470                                 28.5323                                 (9.3808)                         
42 Regina Sarnia 16.1144 21.8231                                 37.9375                                 4.6482                                   24.0447                                 28.6929                                 (9.2446)                         
43 Regina Westover 17.2351 21.8231                                 39.0582                                 5.8807                                   24.4218                                 30.3025                                 (8.7557)                         
44 Regina Nanticoke 17.6604 21.8231                                 39.4835                                 6.3484                                   24.5650                                 30.9134                                 (8.5702)                         
45 Cromer Clearbrook 14.7733 4.0247                                   18.7980                                 2.5734                                   4.1061                                   6.6795                                   (12.1185)                       
46 Cromer Superior 14.7733 8.4322                                   23.2055                                 2.5734                                   8.6246                                   11.1980                                 (12.0075)                       
47 Cromer Lockport 14.7733 18.4773                                 33.2506                                 2.5734                                   19.7655                                 22.3389                                 (10.9117)                       
48 Cromer Mokena 14.7733 18.4773                                 33.2506                                 2.5734                                   19.7655                                 22.3389                                 (10.9117)                       
49 Cromer Flanagan 14.7733 18.4773                                 33.2506                                 2.5734                                   19.7655                                 22.3389                                 (10.9117)                       
50 Cromer Griffith 14.7733 18.4773                                 33.2506                                 2.5734                                   19.7655                                 22.3389                                 (10.9117)                       
51 Cromer Stockbridge 14.7733 22.2546                                 37.0279                                 2.5734                                   23.8537                                 26.4271                                 (10.6008)                       
52 Cromer Marysville 14.7733 22.2546                                 37.0279                                 2.5734                                   23.8537                                 26.4271                                 (10.6008)                       
53 Cromer Sarnia 15.2292 21.8231                                 37.0523                                 3.0363                                   23.5515                                 26.5878                                 (10.4645)                       
54 Cromer Westover 16.3499 21.8231                                 38.1730                                 4.2689                                   23.9286                                 28.1975                                 (9.9756)                         
55 Cromer Nanticoke 16.7752 21.8231                                 38.5983                                 4.7366                                   24.0718                                 28.8084                                 (9.7899)                         

1. Column (d) shows the Canadian Local Toll CER No. 583 converted into United States currency using a factor of $1.40 CAD per $1.00 U.S.

3. Column (g) shows the Canadian dollar component of the International Joint Rate CER No. 589/FERC No. 45.44.0 converted into United States currency using a factor of $1.40 CAD per $1.00 U.S.

2. The CLT to Sarnia, Westover and Nanticoke are calculated by adding the applicable tolls to the International Boundary near Gretna, Manitoba and the tolls from the International Boundary near Sarnia, Ontario to Sarnia, Westover and Nanticoke, 
respectively. 

Discount Resulting 
from Joint Rate

IJT Joint Rate versus Combination of Local Rates
Enbridge Pipelines Inc. and Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership International Joint Rates

CER Tariff No. 588 + FERC Tariff No. 43.53.0 versus CER No. 589/FERC No. 45.44.0
Effective: February 1, 2026

Total of Local Rates

Line No. From    To    

US Local Rate per 
FERC No. 43.53.0

Total IJT per 
CER No. 589/

FERC No. 45.44.0

Canadian Local Toll 
per CER No. 588 1,2

Heavy Crude Petroleum (HVY)

CAD IJT Component 
per CER No. 589/

FERC No. 45.44.0 3

USD IJT Component 
per CER No. 589/
FERC No. 45.44.0
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Enbridge Pipelines Inc. and Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership
International Joint Transportation Rates 1

Worksheet Supporting CER Tariff No. 589 and FERC No. 45.44.0
Effective: February 1, 2026

Natural Gas Liquids

NGL Toll ($/m3)

CER No. 589 LMCI Non- Interim IJT CER No. 589 CER No. 589 Minnesota Line 3 Replacement Line 3 Replacement Total CER No. 589

FERC No. 45.44.0 Surcharge Performance Sur-Credit FERC No. 45.44.0 FERC No. 45.44.0 Abandonment Surcharge Surcharge FERC No. 45.44.0

CAD Base Penalty Credit 2 CAD IJT USD Base Surcharge 3 Canadian US USD IJT

IJT Toll Component IJT Toll Component 4 Component 4 Component

FROM TO (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)=(A)+(B)+(C)+(D) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)=(F)+(G)+(H)+(I)

Superior, Wisconsin 9.6647 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.6510) 9.2644 5.1952 0.1362 2.6597 1.0085 8.9996

Edmonton, Alberta Rapid River, Michigan 9.6647 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.6510) 9.2644 9.0880 0.2451 2.6597 1.8147 13.8075

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 10.2869 0.2564 (0.0007) (0.6572) 9.8854 14.4440 0.4040 2.6828 2.9914 20.5222

Superior, Wisconsin 7.2414 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.4674) 6.9548 5.1952 0.1362 1.7292 1.0085 8.0691

Kerrobert, Saskatchewan Rapid River, Michigan 7.2414 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.4674) 6.9548 9.0880 0.2451 1.7292 1.8147 12.8770

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 7.8635 0.1863 (0.0005) (0.4737) 7.5756 14.4440 0.4040 1.7523 2.9914 19.5917

Superior, Wisconsin 3.0438 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1495) 2.9539 5.1952 0.1362 0.5532 1.0085 6.8931

Cromer, Manitoba Rapid River, Michigan 3.0438 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1495) 2.9539 9.0880 0.2451 0.5532 1.8147 11.7010

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 3.6658 0.0648 (0.0002) (0.1558) 3.5746 14.4440 0.4040 0.5764 2.9914 18.4158

1 International Joint Toll in US and Canadian Dollars per Cubic Meter
2 Final toll basis per CER Order TO-003-2014
3 Pursuant to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission order in Docket No. PL-9/CN-21-823
4 Final toll basis per CER Order TO-003-2021
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Condensate

CND Toll ($/m3)

CER No. 589 LMCI Non- Interim IJT CER No. 589 CER No. 589 Minnesota Line 3 Replacement Line 3 Replacement Total CER No. 589

FERC No. 45.44.0 Surcharge Performance Sur-Credit FERC No. 45.44.0 FERC No. 45.44.0 Abandonment Surcharge Surcharge FERC No. 45.44.0

CAD Base Penalty Credit 2 CAD IJT USD Base Surcharge 3 Canadian US USD IJT

IJT Toll Component IJT Toll Component 4 Component 4 Component

FROM TO (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)=(A)+(B)+(C)+(D) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)=(F)+(G)+(H)+(I)

Clearbrook, Minnesota 9.8557 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.6654) 9.4410 2.3997 0.0568 2.6597 0.4202 5.5364

Superior, Wisconsin 9.8557 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.6654) 9.4410 5.3035 0.1362 2.6597 1.0085 9.1079

Lockport, Illinois 9.8557 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.6654) 9.4410 12.4631 0.3321 2.6596 2.4591 17.9139

Mokena, Illinois 9.8557 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.6654) 9.4410 12.4631 0.3321 2.6596 2.4591 17.9139

Flanagan, Illinois 9.8557 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.6654) 9.4410 12.4631 0.3321 2.6596 2.4591 17.9139

Edmonton, Alberta Griffith, Indiana 9.8557 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.6654) 9.4410 12.4631 0.3321 2.6596 2.4591 17.9139

Stockbridge, Michigan 9.8557 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.6654) 9.4410 15.0903 0.4040 2.6596 2.9914 21.1453

Marysville, Michigan 9.8557 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.6654) 9.4410 15.0903 0.4040 2.6596 2.9914 21.1453

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 10.4795 0.2564 (0.0007) (0.6718) 10.0634 14.7648 0.4040 2.6828 2.9914 20.8430

Westover, Ontario 11.8559 0.2954 (0.0008) (0.7761) 11.3744 14.7648 0.4040 3.0600 2.9914 21.2202

Nanticoke, Ontario 12.3781 0.3102 (0.0009) (0.8156) 11.8718 14.7648 0.4040 3.2031 2.9914 21.3633
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Light Crude Petroleum
LGT Toll ($/m3)

CER No. 589 LMCI Non- Interim IJT CER No. 589 CER No. 589 Minnesota Line 3 Replacement Line 3 Replacement Total CER No. 589

FERC No. 45.44.0 Surcharge Performance Sur-Credit FERC No. 45.44.0 FERC No. 45.44.0 Abandonment Surcharge Surcharge FERC No. 45.44.0

CAD Base Penalty Credit 2 CAD IJT USD Base Surcharge 3 Canadian US USD IJT

IJT Toll Component IJT Toll Component 4 Component 4 Component

FROM TO (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)=(A)+(B)+(C)+(D) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)=(F)+(G)+(H)+(I)

Clearbrook, Minnesota 10.6198 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.7233) 10.1472 2.5800 0.0568 2.6597 0.4202 5.7167

Superior, Wisconsin 10.6198 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.7233) 10.1472 5.7362 0.1362 2.6597 1.0085 9.5406

Lockport, Illinois 10.6198 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.7233) 10.1472 13.5187 0.3321 2.6596 2.4591 18.9695

Mokena, Illinois 10.6198 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.7233) 10.1472 13.5187 0.3321 2.6596 2.4591 18.9695

Flanagan, Illinois 10.6198 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.7233) 10.1472 13.5187 0.3321 2.6596 2.4591 18.9695

Edmonton, Alberta Griffith, Indiana 10.6198 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.7233) 10.1472 13.5187 0.3321 2.6596 2.4591 18.9695

Stockbridge, Michigan 10.6198 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.7233) 10.1472 16.3743 0.4040 2.6596 2.9914 22.4293

Marysville, Michigan 10.6198 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.7233) 10.1472 16.3743 0.4040 2.6596 2.9914 22.4293

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 11.2510 0.2564 (0.0007) (0.7303) 10.7764 16.0488 0.4040 2.6828 2.9914 22.1270

Westover, Ontario 12.7469 0.2954 (0.0008) (0.8435) 12.1980 16.0488 0.4040 3.0600 2.9914 22.5042

Nanticoke, Ontario 13.3145 0.3102 (0.0009) (0.8865) 12.7373 16.0488 0.4040 3.2031 2.9914 22.6473

Clearbrook, Minnesota 9.2774 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.6216) 8.8716 2.5800 0.0568 2.3212 0.4202 5.3782

Superior, Wisconsin 9.2774 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.6216) 8.8716 5.7362 0.1362 2.3212 1.0085 9.2021

Lockport, Illinois 9.2774 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.6216) 8.8716 13.5187 0.3321 2.3212 2.4591 18.6311

Mokena, Illinois 9.2774 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.6216) 8.8716 13.5187 0.3321 2.3212 2.4591 18.6311

Flanagan, Illinois 9.2774 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.6216) 8.8716 13.5187 0.3321 2.3212 2.4591 18.6311

Hardisty, Alberta Griffith, Indiana 9.2774 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.6216) 8.8716 13.5187 0.3321 2.3212 2.4591 18.6311

Stockbridge, Michigan 9.2774 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.6216) 8.8716 16.3743 0.4040 2.3211 2.9914 22.0908

Marysville, Michigan 9.2774 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.6216) 8.8716 16.3743 0.4040 2.3211 2.9914 22.0908

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 9.9085 0.2215 (0.0006) (0.6286) 9.5008 16.0488 0.4040 2.3443 2.9914 21.7885

Westover, Ontario 11.4045 0.2604 (0.0007) (0.7419) 10.9223 16.0488 0.4040 2.7215 2.9914 22.1657

Nanticoke, Ontario 11.9720 0.2752 (0.0008) (0.7849) 11.4615 16.0488 0.4040 2.8646 2.9914 22.3088
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Light Crude Petroleum

LGT Toll ($/m3)

CER No. 589 LMCI Non- Interim IJT CER No. 589 CER No. 589 Minnesota Line 3 Replacement Line 3 Replacement Total CER No. 589

FERC No. 45.44.0 Surcharge Performance Sur-Credit FERC No. 45.44.0 FERC No. 45.44.0 Abandonment Surcharge Surcharge FERC No. 45.44.0

CAD Base Penalty Credit 2 CAD IJT USD Base Surcharge 3 Canadian US USD IJT

IJT Toll Component IJT Toll Component 4 Component 4 Component

FROM TO (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)=(A)+(B)+(C)+(D) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)=(F)+(G)+(H)+(I)

Clearbrook, Minnesota 7.9273 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.5194) 7.5887 2.5800 0.0568 1.7292 0.4202 4.7862

Superior, Wisconsin 7.9273 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.5194) 7.5887 5.7362 0.1362 1.7292 1.0085 8.6101

Lockport, Illinois 7.9273 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.5194) 7.5887 13.5187 0.3321 1.7291 2.4591 18.0390

Mokena, Illinois 7.9273 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.5194) 7.5887 13.5187 0.3321 1.7291 2.4591 18.0390

Flanagan, Illinois 7.9273 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.5194) 7.5887 13.5187 0.3321 1.7291 2.4591 18.0390

Kerrobert, Saskatchewan Griffith, Indiana 7.9273 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.5194) 7.5887 13.5187 0.3321 1.7291 2.4591 18.0390

Stockbridge, Michigan 7.9273 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.5194) 7.5887 16.3743 0.4040 1.7291 2.9914 21.4988

Marysville, Michigan 7.9273 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.5194) 7.5887 16.3743 0.4040 1.7291 2.9914 21.4988

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 8.5584 0.1863 (0.0005) (0.5263) 8.2179 16.0488 0.4040 1.7523 2.9914 21.1965

Westover, Ontario 10.0543 0.2253 (0.0006) (0.6396) 9.6394 16.0488 0.4040 2.1295 2.9914 21.5737

Nanticoke, Ontario 10.6219 0.2401 (0.0007) (0.6826) 10.1787 16.0488 0.4040 2.2726 2.9914 21.7168

Clearbrook, Minnesota 5.2193 0.1107 (0.0003) (0.3143) 5.0154 2.5800 0.0568 1.0464 0.4202 4.1034

Superior, Wisconsin 5.2193 0.1107 (0.0003) (0.3143) 5.0154 5.7362 0.1362 1.0464 1.0085 7.9273

Lockport, Illinois 5.2193 0.1107 (0.0003) (0.3143) 5.0154 13.5187 0.3321 1.0464 2.4591 17.3563

Mokena, Illinois 5.2193 0.1107 (0.0003) (0.3143) 5.0154 13.5187 0.3321 1.0464 2.4591 17.3563

Flanagan, Illinois 5.2193 0.1107 (0.0003) (0.3143) 5.0154 13.5187 0.3321 1.0464 2.4591 17.3563

Regina, Saskatchewan Griffith, Indiana 5.2193 0.1107 (0.0003) (0.3143) 5.0154 13.5187 0.3321 1.0464 2.4591 17.3563

Stockbridge, Michigan 5.2193 0.1107 (0.0003) (0.3143) 5.0154 16.3743 0.4040 1.0464 2.9914 20.8161

Marysville, Michigan 5.2193 0.1107 (0.0003) (0.3143) 5.0154 16.3743 0.4040 1.0464 2.9914 20.8161

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 5.8507 0.1158 (0.0003) (0.3213) 5.6449 16.0488 0.4040 1.0696 2.9914 20.5138

Westover, Ontario 7.3464 0.1547 (0.0004) (0.4346) 7.0661 16.0488 0.4040 1.4467 2.9914 20.8909

Nanticoke, Ontario 7.9140 0.1695 (0.0005) (0.4775) 7.6055 16.0488 0.4040 1.5899 2.9914 21.0341

Clearbrook, Minnesota 3.2632 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1662) 3.1566 2.5800 0.0568 0.5532 0.4202 3.6102

Superior, Wisconsin 3.2632 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1662) 3.1566 5.7362 0.1362 0.5532 1.0085 7.4341

Lockport, Illinois 3.2632 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1662) 3.1566 13.5187 0.3321 0.5532 2.4591 16.8631

Mokena, Illinois 3.2632 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1662) 3.1566 13.5187 0.3321 0.5532 2.4591 16.8631

Flanagan, Illinois 3.2632 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1662) 3.1566 13.5187 0.3321 0.5532 2.4591 16.8631

Cromer, Manitoba Griffith, Indiana 3.2632 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1662) 3.1566 13.5187 0.3321 0.5532 2.4591 16.8631

Stockbridge, Michigan 3.2632 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1662) 3.1566 16.3743 0.4040 0.5531 2.9914 20.3228

Marysville, Michigan 3.2632 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1662) 3.1566 16.3743 0.4040 0.5531 2.9914 20.3228

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 3.8945 0.0648 (0.0002) (0.1731) 3.7860 16.0488 0.4040 0.5764 2.9914 20.0206

Westover, Ontario 5.3904 0.1038 (0.0003) (0.2864) 5.2075 16.0488 0.4040 0.9535 2.9914 20.3977

Nanticoke, Ontario 5.9580 0.1186 (0.0003) (0.3294) 5.7469 16.0488 0.4040 1.0967 2.9914 20.5409
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Medium Crude Petroleum

MED Toll ($/m3)

CER No. 589 LMCI Non- Interim IJT CER No. 589 CER No. 589 Minnesota Line 3 Replacement Line 3 Replacement Total CER No. 589

FERC No. 45.44.0 Surcharge Performance Sur-Credit FERC No. 45.44.0 FERC No. 45.44.0 Abandonment Surcharge Surcharge FERC No. 45.44.0

CAD Base Penalty Credit 2 CAD IJT USD Base Surcharge 3 Canadian US USD IJT

IJT Toll Component IJT Toll Component 4 Component 4 Component

FROM TO (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)=(A)+(B)+(C)+(D) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)=(F)+(G)+(H)+(I)

Clearbrook, Minnesota 11.3838 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.7812) 10.8533 2.7605 0.0568 2.6597 0.4202 5.8972

Superior, Wisconsin 11.3838 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.7812) 10.8533 6.1692 0.1362 2.6597 1.0085 9.9736

Lockport, Illinois 11.3838 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.7812) 10.8533 14.5742 0.3321 2.6596 2.4591 20.0250

Mokena, Illinois 11.3838 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.7812) 10.8533 14.5742 0.3321 2.6596 2.4591 20.0250

Flanagan, Illinois 11.3838 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.7812) 10.8533 14.5742 0.3321 2.6596 2.4591 20.0250

Edmonton, Alberta Griffith, Indiana 11.3838 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.7812) 10.8533 14.5742 0.3321 2.6596 2.4591 20.0250

Stockbridge, Michigan 11.3838 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.7812) 10.8533 17.6583 0.4040 2.6596 2.9914 23.7133

Marysville, Michigan 11.3838 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.7812) 10.8533 17.6583 0.4040 2.6596 2.9914 23.7133

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 12.0225 0.2564 (0.0007) (0.7887) 11.4895 17.3328 0.4040 2.6828 2.9914 23.4110

Westover, Ontario 13.6379 0.2954 (0.0008) (0.9110) 13.0215 17.3328 0.4040 3.0600 2.9914 23.7882

Nanticoke, Ontario 14.2510 0.3102 (0.0009) (0.9575) 13.6028 17.3328 0.4040 3.2031 2.9914 23.9313

Clearbrook, Minnesota 9.9341 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.6714) 9.4785 2.7605 0.0568 2.3212 0.4202 5.5587

Superior, Wisconsin 9.9341 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.6714) 9.4785 6.1692 0.1362 2.3212 1.0085 9.6351

Lockport, Illinois 9.9341 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.6714) 9.4785 14.5742 0.3321 2.3212 2.4591 19.6866

Mokena, Illinois 9.9341 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.6714) 9.4785 14.5742 0.3321 2.3212 2.4591 19.6866

Flanagan, Illinois 9.9341 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.6714) 9.4785 14.5742 0.3321 2.3212 2.4591 19.6866

Hardisty, Alberta Griffith, Indiana 9.9341 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.6714) 9.4785 14.5742 0.3321 2.3212 2.4591 19.6866

Stockbridge, Michigan 9.9341 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.6714) 9.4785 17.6583 0.4040 2.3211 2.9914 23.3748

Marysville, Michigan 9.9341 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.6714) 9.4785 17.6583 0.4040 2.3211 2.9914 23.3748

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 10.5726 0.2215 (0.0006) (0.6789) 10.1146 17.3328 0.4040 2.3443 2.9914 23.0725

Westover, Ontario 12.1881 0.2604 (0.0007) (0.8012) 11.6466 17.3328 0.4040 2.7215 2.9914 23.4497

Nanticoke, Ontario 12.8012 0.2752 (0.0008) (0.8477) 12.2279 17.3328 0.4040 2.8646 2.9914 23.5928

Clearbrook, Minnesota 3.4388 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1794) 3.3190 2.7605 0.0568 0.5532 0.4202 3.7907

Superior, Wisconsin 3.4388 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1794) 3.3190 6.1692 0.1362 0.5532 1.0085 7.8671

Lockport, Illinois 3.4388 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1794) 3.3190 14.5742 0.3321 0.5532 2.4591 17.9186

Mokena, Illinois 3.4388 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1794) 3.3190 14.5742 0.3321 0.5532 2.4591 17.9186

Cromer, Manitoba Flanagan, Illinois 3.4388 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1794) 3.3190 14.5742 0.3321 0.5532 2.4591 17.9186

Griffith, Indiana 3.4388 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1794) 3.3190 14.5742 0.3321 0.5532 2.4591 17.9186

Stockbridge, Michigan 3.4388 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1794) 3.3190 17.6583 0.4040 0.5531 2.9914 21.6068

Marysville, Michigan 3.4388 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.1794) 3.3190 17.6583 0.4040 0.5531 2.9914 21.6068

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 4.0772 0.0648 (0.0002) (0.1870) 3.9548 17.3328 0.4040 0.5764 2.9914 21.3046

Westover, Ontario 5.6929 0.1038 (0.0003) (0.3093) 5.4871 17.3328 0.4040 0.9535 2.9914 21.6817

Nanticoke, Ontario 6.3059 0.1186 (0.0003) (0.3558) 6.0684 17.3328 0.4040 1.0967 2.9914 21.8249
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Heavy Crude Petroleum

HVY Toll ($/m3)

CER No. 589 LMCI Non- Interim IJT CER No. 589 CER No. 589 Minnesota Line 3 Replacement Line 3 Replacement Total CER No. 589

FERC No. 45.44.0 Surcharge Performance Sur-Credit FERC No. 45.44.0 FERC No. 45.44.0 Abandonment Surcharge Surcharge FERC No. 45.44.0

CAD Base Penalty Credit 2 CAD IJT USD Base Surcharge 3 Canadian US USD IJT

IJT Toll Component IJT Toll Component 4 Component 4 Component

FROM TO (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)=(A)+(B)+(C)+(D) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)=(F)+(G)+(H)+(I)

Clearbrook, Minnesota 12.7208 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.8824) 12.0891 3.0759 0.0568 2.6597 0.4202 6.2126

Superior, Wisconsin 12.7208 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.8824) 12.0891 6.9267 0.1362 2.6597 1.0085 10.7311

Lockport, Illinois 12.7208 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.8824) 12.0891 16.4211 0.3321 2.6596 2.4591 21.8719

Mokena, Illinois 12.7208 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.8824) 12.0891 16.4211 0.3321 2.6596 2.4591 21.8719

Flanagan, Illinois 12.7208 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.8824) 12.0891 16.4211 0.3321 2.6596 2.4591 21.8719

Edmonton, Alberta Griffith, Indiana 12.7208 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.8824) 12.0891 16.4211 0.3321 2.6596 2.4591 21.8719

Stockbridge, Michigan 12.7208 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.8824) 12.0891 19.9052 0.4040 2.6596 2.9914 25.9602

Marysville, Michigan 12.7208 0.2514 (0.0007) (0.8824) 12.0891 19.9052 0.4040 2.6596 2.9914 25.9602

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 13.3723 0.2564 (0.0007) (0.8909) 12.7371 19.5797 0.4040 2.6828 2.9914 25.6579

Westover, Ontario 15.1972 0.2954 (0.0008) (1.0291) 14.4627 19.5797 0.4040 3.0600 2.9914 26.0351

Nanticoke, Ontario 15.8898 0.3102 (0.0009) (1.0816) 15.1175 19.5797 0.4040 3.2031 2.9914 26.1782

Clearbrook, Minnesota 11.0831 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.7584) 10.5405 3.0759 0.0568 2.3212 0.4202 5.8741

Superior, Wisconsin 11.0831 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.7584) 10.5405 6.9267 0.1362 2.3212 1.0085 10.3926

Lockport, Illinois 11.0831 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.7584) 10.5405 16.4211 0.3321 2.3212 2.4591 21.5335

Mokena, Illinois 11.0831 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.7584) 10.5405 16.4211 0.3321 2.3212 2.4591 21.5335

Flanagan, Illinois 11.0831 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.7584) 10.5405 16.4211 0.3321 2.3212 2.4591 21.5335

Hardisty, Alberta Griffith, Indiana 11.0831 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.7584) 10.5405 16.4211 0.3321 2.3212 2.4591 21.5335

Stockbridge, Michigan 11.0831 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.7584) 10.5405 19.9052 0.4040 2.3211 2.9914 25.6217

Marysville, Michigan 11.0831 0.2164 (0.0006) (0.7584) 10.5405 19.9052 0.4040 2.3211 2.9914 25.6217

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 11.7346 0.2215 (0.0006) (0.7669) 11.1886 19.5797 0.4040 2.3443 2.9914 25.3194

Westover, Ontario 13.5595 0.2604 (0.0007) (0.9051) 12.9141 19.5797 0.4040 2.7215 2.9914 25.6966

Nanticoke, Ontario 14.2522 0.2752 (0.0008) (0.9575) 13.5691 19.5797 0.4040 2.8646 2.9914 25.8397
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Heavy Crude Petroleum

HVY Toll ($/m3)

CER No. 589 LMCI Non- Interim IJT CER No. 589 CER No. 589 Minnesota Line 3 Replacement Line 3 Replacement Total CER No. 589

FERC No. 45.44.0 Surcharge Performance Sur-Credit FERC No. 45.44.0 FERC No. 45.44.0 Abandonment Surcharge Surcharge FERC No. 45.44.0

CAD Base Penalty Credit 2 CAD IJT USD Base Surcharge 3 Canadian US USD IJT

IJT Toll Component IJT Toll Component 4 Component 4 Component

FROM TO (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (CAD$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3) (US$/m3)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)=(A)+(B)+(C)+(D) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)=(F)+(G)+(H)+(I)

Clearbrook, Minnesota 9.4360 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.6336) 8.9832 3.0759 0.0568 1.7292 0.4202 5.2821

Superior, Wisconsin 9.4360 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.6336) 8.9832 6.9267 0.1362 1.7292 1.0085 9.8006

Lockport, Illinois 9.4360 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.6336) 8.9832 16.4211 0.3321 1.7291 2.4591 20.9414

Mokena, Illinois 9.4360 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.6336) 8.9832 16.4211 0.3321 1.7291 2.4591 20.9414

Flanagan, Illinois 9.4360 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.6336) 8.9832 16.4211 0.3321 1.7291 2.4591 20.9414

Kerrobert, Saskatchewan Griffith, Indiana 9.4360 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.6336) 8.9832 16.4211 0.3321 1.7291 2.4591 20.9414

Stockbridge, Michigan 9.4360 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.6336) 8.9832 19.9052 0.4040 1.7291 2.9914 25.0297

Marysville, Michigan 9.4360 0.1813 (0.0005) (0.6336) 8.9832 19.9052 0.4040 1.7291 2.9914 25.0297

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 10.0875 0.1863 (0.0005) (0.6421) 9.6312 19.5797 0.4040 1.7523 2.9914 24.7274

Westover, Ontario 11.9124 0.2253 (0.0006) (0.7803) 11.3568 19.5797 0.4040 2.1295 2.9914 25.1046

Nanticoke, Ontario 12.6049 0.2401 (0.0007) (0.8328) 12.0115 19.5797 0.4040 2.2726 2.9914 25.2477

Clearbrook, Minnesota 6.1324 0.1107 (0.0003) (0.3834) 5.8594 3.0759 0.0568 1.0464 0.4202 4.5993

Superior, Wisconsin 6.1324 0.1107 (0.0003) (0.3834) 5.8594 6.9267 0.1362 1.0464 1.0085 9.1178

Lockport, Illinois 6.1324 0.1107 (0.0003) (0.3834) 5.8594 16.4211 0.3321 1.0464 2.4591 20.2587

Mokena, Illinois 6.1324 0.1107 (0.0003) (0.3834) 5.8594 16.4211 0.3321 1.0464 2.4591 20.2587

Flanagan, Illinois 6.1324 0.1107 (0.0003) (0.3834) 5.8594 16.4211 0.3321 1.0464 2.4591 20.2587

Regina, Saskatchewan Griffith, Indiana 6.1324 0.1107 (0.0003) (0.3834) 5.8594 16.4211 0.3321 1.0464 2.4591 20.2587

Stockbridge, Michigan 6.1324 0.1107 (0.0003) (0.3834) 5.8594 19.9052 0.4040 1.0464 2.9914 24.3470

Marysville, Michigan 6.1324 0.1107 (0.0003) (0.3834) 5.8594 19.9052 0.4040 1.0464 2.9914 24.3470

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 6.7839 0.1158 (0.0003) (0.3919) 6.5075 19.5797 0.4040 1.0696 2.9914 24.0447

Westover, Ontario 8.6089 0.1547 (0.0004) (0.5302) 8.2330 19.5797 0.4040 1.4467 2.9914 24.4218

Nanticoke, Ontario 9.3013 0.1695 (0.0005) (0.5826) 8.8877 19.5797 0.4040 1.5899 2.9914 24.5650

Clearbrook, Minnesota 3.7459 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.2027) 3.6028 3.0759 0.0568 0.5532 0.4202 4.1061

Superior, Wisconsin 3.7459 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.2027) 3.6028 6.9267 0.1362 0.5532 1.0085 8.6246

Lockport, Illinois 3.7459 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.2027) 3.6028 16.4211 0.3321 0.5532 2.4591 19.7655

Mokena, Illinois 3.7459 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.2027) 3.6028 16.4211 0.3321 0.5532 2.4591 19.7655

Flanagan, Illinois 3.7459 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.2027) 3.6028 16.4211 0.3321 0.5532 2.4591 19.7655

Cromer, Manitoba Griffith, Indiana 3.7459 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.2027) 3.6028 16.4211 0.3321 0.5532 2.4591 19.7655

Stockbridge, Michigan 3.7459 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.2027) 3.6028 19.9052 0.4040 0.5531 2.9914 23.8537

Marysville, Michigan 3.7459 0.0598 (0.0002) (0.2027) 3.6028 19.9052 0.4040 0.5531 2.9914 23.8537

Corunna or Sarnia Terminal, Ontario 4.3974 0.0648 (0.0002) (0.2112) 4.2508 19.5797 0.4040 0.5764 2.9914 23.5515

Westover, Ontario 6.2223 0.1038 (0.0003) (0.3494) 5.9764 19.5797 0.4040 0.9535 2.9914 23.9286

Nanticoke, Ontario 6.9148 0.1186 (0.0003) (0.4019) 6.6312 19.5797 0.4040 1.0967 2.9914 24.0718
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